# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

counties, along any public highway, etc. of Kennebec and Lincoln, upon and along any public highway, bridge or upon the line of any railroad, first having obtained consent therefor of the municipal officers of any city or town where it is proposed to construct said line and the consent of the officers of any railroad over which the same is to be built.

May use any telegraphic or telephonic appliance. SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized to carry on the business of providing practical telegraphic and telephonic communication by the use of any proper telegraph or telephone appliance or invention, and may purchase, sell or lease any such appliance or invention, and operate the same. Said corporation may attach its wires or other appliances to buildings or trees, provided, that the owners of such buildings or trees shall first give written consent thereto.

Canital stock.

SECT. 4. The capital stock of said corporation shall be of such an amount as it may from time to time determine to be necessary for the conclusive use of constructing, maintaining, operating and owning the lines of telegraph and telephone herein authorized to be built and of any telegraph or telephone appliance or invention referred to herein.

May hold real

SECT. 5. The corporation is hereby authorized to purchase, hold and dispose of such real estate and personal property as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act and in case of real estate taken, the damages therefor, when the parties cannot agree, shall be estimated, secured and paid as in case of land taken for highways.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 6. Any two of the corporators herein may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seasonable notice of the time and place thereof to the others.

Approved March 19, 1891.

#### Chapter 250.

An Act to empower the county of Aroostook to aid in the construction of a railroad through said county, and to acquire and hold preferred stock of the company building such railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

County, authorized to subscribe for the stock of the B. & A. R. R. Co. SECT. 1. The county of Aroostook is hereby authorized to aid in the construction of a railroad through said county, by subscribing for and purchasing preferred stock of the

Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company, to an amount equal to five per cent of the valuation of said county as established by the legislature in eighteen hundred and ninetyone, but inot to exceed the sum of five hundred thousand dollars in all, and the annual net earnings of said railroad shall be applied to the payment of a dividend upon said preferred stock, to the amount of five per cent before any dividend shall be declared or paid upon the other stock of said railroad company, but at no time shall the dividends on the common stock be greater than the dividends on the preferred stock.

There shall be submitted to the voters of the Proposition, to be submitted to several towns and organized plantations in said county, the voters in the county. within ninety days after the approval of this act, the following proposition: "Shall the county of Aroostook subscribe for

Railroad Company, to an amount equal to five per cent of the valuation of said county as established by the legislature in eighteen hundred and ninety-one, but not to exceed the sum

and purchase preferred stock of the Bangor and Aroostook

of five hundred thousand dollars in all?" and it is hereby made the duty of the county commissioners of said county to appoint a day within that time for meetings to vote thereon; and to to vote thereon. notify the selectmen of towns and assessors of plantations thereof, leaving a sufficient time for calling said meetings in

cause to be prepared, printed forms for the warrants and returns of said meetings and transmit them with their notifications to town and plantation officers, as above prescribed.

the usual form for town meetings. Said commissioners shall

The selectmen of towns and assessors of planta- How meetings tions in said county, shall call meetings on the day appointed, by issuing and posting warrants therefor as for other town meetings. No such meeting shall be opened before ten o'clock in the forenoon or later than one o'clock in the afternoon and the polls shall be kept open until five o'clock in the afternoon and then be closed.

At said meetings the vote shall be taken by printed or written ballots, and those in favor of said proposition shall vote "yes," and those opposed shall vote "no," and the ballots cast shall be sorted and counted and the vote declared in open meeting. The municipal officers shall preside as at state elections, and make return thereof to the county commissioners by depositing in some post office in county commissioners.

said county, within twenty-four hours after the close of said

-county commissioners, shall appoint a day for meetings

shall be called

How the vote shall be taken.

officers, shall preside and make returns to

poll, their return of the votes cast, post paid, directed to the clerk of courts at Houlton in said county, to be transmitted by mail; or personally deliver the same to said clerk within that time.

County commissioners, shall canvass returns and declare result.

SECT. 5. The county commissioners of said county shall meet at the court house in Houlton, ten days after said meetings, and canvass the returns and declare the result and the result shall then be recorded by the clerk of courts and be certified on the record by said commissioners and clerk, which said record shall be the only record required of the vote cast under this act, and in case a majority of the ballots cast and returned as aforesaid, are in favor of said proposition, said commissioners shall carry out the provisions of this act, as ratified by such vote, in the manner hereinafter provided. But if a majority of the ballots cast and returned as aforesaid are opposed to said proposition, then after the expiration of six months from the date of said first meeting, said commissioners upon the written application of one hundred or more legal voters residing in said county, shall appoint a second day for meeting to vote upon said proposition, in the same manner hereinbefore provided for, but no more than two votes shall be thus taken upon this proposition.

—if majority of votes are opposed to proposition, second meeting may be held.

If proposition is adopted, county commissioners shall cause subscriptions to be made.

-how payments shall be made.

SECT. 6. In case said proposition is adopted as hereinbefore provided, and accepted by said railroad company, then said commissioners shall cause subscription to be made in behalf of said county, for preferred stock of said Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company to the amount authorized by this act, and payment therefor shall be made at the option of the county commissioners either in cash, or bonds of the county bearing interest at the rate of five per cent per annum, by the county treasurer to the treasurer of said railroad company, upon the orders of said commissioners, which shall be issued as follows. After the commencement of actual work upon the lines of said railroad within the county of Aroostook, whenever said railroad company shall have graded any section of five miles of its line between the west line of said county and the Saiut John river in or near the town of Van Buren, by way of Houlton, Presque Isle or Fort Fairfield and Caribou, payment shall be due and be made at the rate of four thousand dollars per mile graded, until the whole amount of the par value of said preferred stock subscribed for, be thus paid; and for each payment thus made, shares of said pre-

ferred stock of said Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Com- CHAP. 250 pany shall be issued and delivered to said county treasurer to the same amount in par value thereof, which shall be issued to the inhabitants of said county. If said company shall build its main line by the way of Presque Isle to Caribou, then before any payment shall be made to said company on account of its extension from Caribou to Van Buren, said company shall build a branch line from some point on its main line south of the village of Fort Fairfield into the village of Fort Fairfield, and upon said branch line payment shall be made to said company as above provided, to take precedence of any payment on account of any extension of its main line beyond Caribou.

SECT. 7. Unless said Bangor and Aroostook Railroad If company fails Company shall have filed with the county commissioners of said county, the location of its line through Aroostook county from the west line thereof to the Saint John river at or near provision of this section, paythe town of Van Buren by way of Houlton, Presque Isle and ments for stock shall cease. Caribou villages, or by way of Houlton, Fort Fairfield and Caribou villages according to actual surveys, accompanied by the affidavit of the majority of the directors of said company, that they intend in good faith, to proceed forthwith with the construction of said line of railroad, and shall have begun the work of actual construction of said line within said county, on or before the first day of July eighteen hundred and ninety-two, and shall have graded said line of railroad to Fort Fairfield and Caribou villages, within two years from the time said railroad is completed to Houlton, and if said railroad company shall fail to comply with any of the provisions of this section, then from and after any such default, said Aroostook county shall not be compelled to make any further payment to said company, in accordance with the provisions of this act, and the subscription of said county to all preferred stock in said company not issued shall be canceled.

In case said proposition is adopted and accepted as hereinbefore provided, then the treasurer of Aroostook treasurer, authorized to county is hereby authorized to procure by loan on the faith and responsibility of said county, money for the use of said county to carry into effect the provisions of this act; and for that purpose, notes or obligations signed by the said treasurer and countersigned by the chairman of the board of county

to locate line, or to begin work on or before July 1, 1892, or to comply with any

procure a loan.

CHAP. 250

commissioners, shall be issued with interest bearing coupons attached, for the payment thereof, at such times as they, the said commissioners, shall deem expedient, but such loan shall not exceed the amount authorized by this act.

by county, shall not be voted upon in stockholders! meetings, except for sale or lease of road.

Stock paid for

-election of directors to represent

county.

any citizen of county, eligible.

How elected.

-tenure.

-vacancies. how filled.

When county may determine to sell stock, preference shall be given to R. R. Company.

SECT. 9. The preferred stock thus subscribed and paid for by the county of Aroostook shall not be voted upon in stockholders' meeting of said company except on the question of the sale or lease of said railroad. On either of said questions said preferred stock may be voted upon in stockholders' meeting, as a majority of the said three directors elected by said Aroostook county as hereinafter provided may determine; and said county shall be entitled to representation by three members upon the board of directors of said railroad company, to be chosen by the senators and representatives to the state legislature from said county, who shall meet for that purpose on the last Tuesday of August annually, at the court house in Houlton. The chairman of the board of county commisioners shall preside at said meeting and cast a deciding ballot in case of a tie vote, but not otherwise. courts for said county shall act as recording officer and extend his record upon the record book of the court of county com-The certificate of said presiding and recording officers, made and returned to said railroad company, shall constitute evidence of the due election of the directors thus elected and certified. Any citizen of Aroostook county whether a stockholder or not is eligible to be elected as one of said directors.

SECT. 10. Said directors shall be elected by ballot, but no more than two or a majority of those chosen, shall be of one political party; and their term of office shall begin with that of the other directors of said railroad company, elected at the next annual meeting of said corporation, and in case a vacancy shall occur by reason of the death or other disability of any one of said county directors, then the county commissioners shall appoint a director to fill such vacancy, for the unexpired term.

Sect. 11. Whenever the county of Aroostook may determine to make a sale of its holding of said preferred stock of said railroad company, the corporation shall be entitled to the first option and right to purchase said preferred stock at any given price; and unless a prior sale shall have been made, the said corporation shall have the right at the maturity of

the county bonds hereinbefore provided for, to purchase said preferred stock by reimbursing to the county all money advanced and paid by said county therefor, together with legal interest on all sums paid on account of accrued interest coupons, deducting therefrom the proper allowances for dividends received by said county upon said preferred stock; and whenever said preferred stock shall be thus acquired by said corporation, it shall be canceled, and the right to issue preferred stock shall cease.

SECT. 12. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1891.

#### Chapter 251.

An Act to amend sections four and six of chapter two hundred five of the special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, as amended by chapter five hundred forty-one of the special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, relating to the Police Court of the city of

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of chapter two hundred five of the special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, as amended by 1887, amended. chapter five hundred forty-one of the special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 4, ch. 205, Private Laws of

In case the judge shall be absent or temporarily 'SECT. 4. unable to attend said court, the recorder may enter new actions returnable at that term and enter up judgment in all defaulted actions, and may then, by proclamation, adjourn the court to a day certain or to the next term. In case of the more permanent disability of the judge, or his being interested in any suit, or in case of his continued absence or a vacancy in his office, the recorder shall notify any justice of the supreme judicial court, who shall designate a trial justice in said county, other than the recorder, who upon being duly sworn, may hold said court during the continuance of such vacancy or absence, or until such disability is removed, or try any suit in which the judge may be interested. Said judge shall hold a court on each Monday in every month for the trial of -terms. cases of forcible entry and detainer and on the first and third Monday of each month for other civil business, at ten o'clock

When judge is temporarily unable to attend, recorder may act in certain cases.

-in case of more permanent disability, etc., S. J. Court may designate a trial justice to hold eourt.